

**BEFORE THE WASHINGTON
UTILITIES AND TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION**

MURREY'S DISPOSAL COMPANY, INC.,

Complainant,

v.

WASTE MANAGEMENT OF
WASHINGTON, INC., WASTE
MANAGEMENT DISPOSAL SERVICES OF
OREGON, INC., AND MJ TRUCKING &
CONTRACTING,

Respondents.

MURREY'S DISPOSAL COMPANY, INC.,

Complainant,

v.

WASTE MANAGEMENT OF
WASHINGTON, INC., WASTE
MANAGEMENT DISPOSAL SERVICES OF
OREGON, INC., AND DANIEL ANDERSON
TRUCKING AND EXCAVATION, LLC,

Respondents.

DOCKET TG-200650 and
TG-200651 (*Consolidated*)

**RESPONDENTS' OPPOSITION TO
COMPLAINANT'S MOTION FOR
SUMMARY DETERMINATION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. ARGUMENT 2

 A. There is No Presumption Against Preemption Under These
 Circumstances. 2

 B. Congress Has Expressly Preempted State Regulation of TOFC/COFC
 Service Irrespective of Which Party Arranges the Service..... 5

 C. Murrey’s Continues to Misunderstand the STB’s Exemption Authority. 13

III. CONCLUSION..... 14

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE(S)
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Am. Trucking Assn's v. Interstate Commerce Comm'n</i> , 656 F.2d 1115 (5th Cir. 1981)	3
<i>Am. Trucking v. A.T.& S.F.R. Co.</i> , 387 U.S. 397 (1967).....	6
<i>Ass'n of Am. R.R.s v. S. Coast Air Quality Mgmt. Dist.</i> , 622 F.3d 1094 (9th Cir. 2010)	4, 12
<i>BNSF Ry. Co. v. Cal. Dep't of Tax & Fee Admin.</i> , 904 F.3d 755 (9th Cir. 2018).....	4
<i>Cent. States Motor Freight Bureau, Inc. v. ICC</i> , 924 F.2d 1099 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	13
<i>Chicago & N.W. Transp. Co. v. Kalo Brick & Tile Co.</i> , 450 U.S. 311 (1981).....	2
<i>City of Auburn v. U.S.</i> , 154 F.3d 1024 (9th Cir. 1998).....	2, 4
<i>Del Grosso v. S.T.B.</i> , 898 F.3d 139 (1st Cir. 2018).....	5
<i>Fayus Enters. v. BNSF Ry. Co.</i> , 602 F.3d 444 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	13
<i>Fidelity Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass'n v. de la Cuesta</i> , 458 U.S. 141 (1982)	9
<i>Friends of the Atglen-Susquehanna Trail, Inc. v. Surface Transp. Bd.</i> , 252 F.3d 246 (3d Cir. 2001)	3
<i>Hi Tech Trans, LLC v. New Jersey</i> , 382 F.3d 295 (3d Cir. 2004)	9, 10, 12
<i>I.C.C. v. Texas</i> , 479 U.S. 450, 452 (1987).....	6
<i>Improvement of TOFC/COFC Regulation</i> , EP No. 230 (Sub-No. 5), 364 I.C.C. 731 (ICC 1981) ..	2, 6
<i>Improvement of TOFC/COFC Regulations (Pickup and Delivery)</i> , EP No. 230 (Sub-No. 7), 6 I.C.C.2d 208 (1989)	7, 8
<i>Improvement of TOFC/COFC Regulations (Railroad-Affiliated Motor Carriers and Other Motor Carriers)</i> , EP No. 230 (Sub-No. 6), 3 I.C.C.2d 869 (1987)	6, 7
<i>Jones v. Rath Packing Co.</i> , 430 U.S. 519 (1977).....	2, 4
<i>Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 374 (1992).....	2, 4
<i>Or. Coast Scenic RR, LLC v. Or. Dep't of State Lands</i> , 841 F.3d 1069 (9th Cir. 2016).....	4
<i>Puerto Rico v. Franklin Cal. Tax-Free Trust</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 136 S. Ct. 1938 (2016).....	4

Swinomish Indian Tribal Cmty. v. BNSF Ry. Co., 951 F.3d 1142 (9th Cir. 2020)..... 4

Town of Babylon & Pinelawn Cemetery, FIN 35057, 2008 WL 275697 (S.T.B. Jan. 31, 2008)... 5

U.S. v. Locke, 529 U.S. 89 (2000)..... 2, 4

Statutes

39 U.S.C. Section 10501..... 9

49 U. S. C. § 10101..... 6

49 U.S.C. Section 13501..... 9

49 U.S.C. § 10102(9)..... 5

49 U.S.C. §10505 7, 8

49 U.S.C. § 10501(b) 3

49 U.S.C. § 10502(a) 7, 8

49 U.S.C. § 10908(e)(1)(H)(i) 10

Regulations

49 C.F.R. § 1090.2 passim

49 C.F.R. § 1155.2(a)(10)(ii) 10

Other Authorities

H.R. Rep. No. 104-311 5
